

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 200726 Version: 3

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/22/2020 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 11/6/2020

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution relating to implementation of a Street Lighting Fee.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: FEES, STREET LIGHTING

Attachments: 1. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/22/2020	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
10/23/2020	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
10/28/2020	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
10/29/2020	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECONSIDERED	Pass	5:0
10/29/2020	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
11/6/2020	1	COMMON COUNCIL	AMENDED	Pass	15:0
11/6/2020	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	SUBSTITUTED	Pass	4:0
11/6/2020	2	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	3:1
11/6/2020	3	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	10:5
11/17/2020	3	MAYOR	SIGNED		

200726

SUBSTITUTE 3

200723

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution relating to implementation of a Street Lighting Fee.

This resolution sets 2021 rates for the Street Lighting Fee.

Whereas, Section 309-57 of the Code of Ordinances provides for a Street Light Cost Recovery Special Charge as authorized by s. 66.0627, Wis. Stats.; and

Whereas, The implementation of the special charge is intended to recover the annual expense of the City's street light system, which benefits properties throughout the city; and

Whereas, Revenue generated by the special charge will be allocated specifically and exclusively to the operation and maintenance of the City's street light system; and

Whereas, The special charge shall reflect only the annual expense of operating and maintaining the

File #: 200726, Version: 3

City's street light system; and

Whereas, Section 309-57 of the Code requires adoption of a resolution on an annual basis that establishes the street light cost-recovery special charge; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the 2021 annual street light cost-recovery special charge is established in accordance with s. 309-57 of the Code, to be billed on the following quarterly basis:

- 1. Residential property: \$1.01 per foot of street frontage for residential property with multiple street frontage (corner lots), the shortest side shall be used for billing purposes.
- 2. Nonresidential property: \$1.01 per foot of total street frontage.; and, be it

Further resolved, That no charge shall be imposed on property in any city block where street lights are not installed.

DOA - Budget and Management Division LRB 176401-3 Tea B. Norfolk 10/30/2020

Amended Chris Lee 11/06/2020